
RICARICA E ATTIVAZIONE
Inserire la spina USB nella porta del caricabatterie o nella presa USB max 5V/2A e 
applicare il caricabatterie wireless alla parte inferiore dell'orologio finché non appare il 
messaggio di ricarica sul display dell'orologio.

FAQ E RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI

Mancata attivazione dell'orologio

Caricare l'orologio e tenere premuto il pulsante ON/OFF per 5 secondi.

Problema di collegamento Bluetooth

1. Riavviare il telefono e l’orologio. Non collegare un altro dispositivo BT nello stesso 

momento;

2. Verificare che l'altro dispositivo non si sia collegato automaticamente.

NOTA: per il trasferimento dei dati e le impostazioni dell'orologio, è necessaria una 

connessione Bluetooth dall'applicazione, non dal livello delle impostazioni del telefono.

Le misurazioni sono imprecise

Ciò è dovuto solitamente a un cattivo contatto tra il sensore e la pelle.

I dati del sonno sono imprecisi

Il monitoraggio del sonno è attivo dalle 21:30 alle 12:00, quindi il sonno diurno non viene 

registrato.

TRASMISSIONE DATI BLUETOOTH

NOTE IMPORTANTI

1. nie mogą być
wykorzystywane do żadnych celów ani diagnoz medycznych. Proszę postępować 
zgodnie z instrukcjami lekarza. Nie diagnozuj się samodzielnie i nie lecz na podstawie 
wskazań tego pomiaru.

2. Wodoodporność tego produktu to IP68 i nie można go używać do nurkowania
i pływania lub zanurzania w wodzie przez długi czas; ponadto ten produkt nie może
być stosowany w środowisku gorącej wody/sauny, ponieważ spowoduje to że para 
wodna uszkodzi sprzęt.

3. ej instrukcji bez 
wstępnego zawiadomienia. Niektóre funkcje mogą różnić się oprogramowaniem.

DICHIARAZIONE SEMPLIFICATA DI 
CONFORMITÀ UE

www.maxcom.pl/pl/content/23-deklaracje

INFORMAZIONI SULLA 
PROTEZIONE AMBIENTALE

Nota: Questo apparecchio è etichettato in conformità alla Direttiva Europea
2012/19/CE e la legge polacca sui rifiuti di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche,
con il simbolo di un cassonetto barrato. Questa marcatura indica che l'apparecchiatura 
non può essere smaltita con altri rifiuti domestici al termine della sua vita utile. 

Il prodotto deve essere smaltito con la raccolta differenziata presso gli appositi punti di 
raccolta.
La corretta gestione dei rifiuti di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche contribuisce a 
evitare conseguenze dannose per la salute umana e l'ambiente derivanti dalla presenza di 
componenti pericolosi, nonché dallo stoccaggio e dal trattamento improprio di tali 
apparecchiature.

Il dispositivo contiene una batteria ricaricabile agli ioni di litio. Le batterie 
ricaricabili usate sono dannose per l'ambiente. Devono essere smaltite presso 
un punto di raccolta designato in conformità alle normative vigenti.
Le pile e gli accumulatori non devono essere smaltiti con i rifiuti urbani, ma 
devono essere portati in un sito di raccolta.

WATCH CHARGING AND ACTIVATION
Align and fit the wireless charger with the back of the watch until the 
charging prompt appears on the watch screen.

FUNCTIONS INTRODUCTIONINTRODUZIONE ALLE FUNZIONI

FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS AND
TROUBLE SHOOTING

Press the power switch for more than 3s. Maybe the battery level is too low. Please charge the 
battery timely. 

Fail to start the watch

1. The Bluetooth is not connected or cannot be connected;
2. Please restart the mobile phone Bluetooth and connect again;
3. Do not connect your mobile phone to other Bluetooth devices at the same time.

The Bluetooth is not connected or cannot be connected

1. Generally, it is caused by poor contact between the watch sensor and human body;
2. Please ensure that the sensor contacts the wrist well during measurement;
3. Please keep your body still and the watch attached to your wrist tightly during measurement.

The measurement of heart rate/ blood oxygen/
ECG is inaccurate
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DOWNLOAD DELL'APPLICAZIONE
Scansionare il codice QR qui sotto per scaricare l'applicazione, oppure scaricarla 
direttamente inserendo in Play Store/APP Store: FitCloudPro.

Scansiona il codice e scarica

MOBILE PHONE CLIENT DOWNLOAD
Scan the FitCloudPro QR code below to download and install the mobile phone client 

Scan QR Code and Download

COLLEGAMENTO CON L’APPLICAZIONE

1. Sleep monitoring simulates the status of natural sleep and getting up and you should
wear it as usual; 
2. If you sleep too late or you do not wear the watch until you go to sleep, there may be some errors
3. It does not monitor the sleep data during daytime. The default time for sleep montioring
is from 9:30 in the evening to 12:00 at noon on the next day

For more frequently asked questions, please view [My > FAQ] on the App  

Sleep data is not accurate enough

BLUETOOTH DATA TRANSMISSION
When connected to a mobile phone, the device will synchronize some data 
with the mobile phone through Bluetooth in time, including weather, notific-
ation messages, sports health data, etc. This data will not be synced when 
the connection is dropped or Bluetooth is turned off.

Notice:

PRECAUTIONS

1. The measurement results of this product are only for maternity examina-
tions, and are not used for any medical purpose or basis. Please follow the 
doctor's instructions. Do not self-diagnose and treat with this measurement 
result.

2. The waterproof level of this product is IP68, and it cannot be used for diving
/ swimming or soaking in water for a long time; in addition, this product can-
not be used in hot water/sauna environment, because water vapor will cause 
damage to the equipment.

3. The company reserves the right to modify the contents of this manual with-
out prior notice. Some functions are different in the corresponding software 
version, which is normal.

The product should be used by selective 

Manufacturer and Distributor:
Maxcom S.A.
Ul. Towarowa 23a
43-100 Tychy
Poland

Manufacturer and Distributor:
Maxcom S.A.
Ul. Towarowa 23a
43-100 Tychy
Poland

collection in prepared points. Proper
handling WEEE contributes to avoid consequences harmful to human health and
the environment resulting from the presence of hazardous elements, as well as
improper storage and processing of such equipment.

The device contains a Li-ion battery. Batteries that are worn out are harmful to
the environment. They should be stored specifically at the point intended for
this purpose, in a suitable container, in accordance with applicable regulations.

Batteries and accumulators must not be disposed of with the waste
municipalities, take them to the collection point.

SIMPLIFIED EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

MAXCOM SA hereby declares that the radio equipment type FW58 is
in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU, 2011/65/EU. The full textof the EU
declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address:
www.maxcom.pl/pl/content/23-deklaracje

NOTE: THIS EQUIPMENT SHOULD NOT BE THROWN AWAY FROM THIS EQUIPMENT
WITH MUNICIPAL WASTE!

INFORMATION ON ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION

PL EN

**La prima carica di un nuovo orologio deve essere effettuata almeno 1 ora prima dell'accensione. *After receiving the watch, if it is not turned on, please charge it for more than 1 hour before
activating the watch.

ASPETTO

Tasto ritorno

On/Off

Microfono
Altoparlante

Area di ricarica

Foro della suoneria

WATCH APPEARANCE

Home button

ON/OFF

Microphone
Breather hole

Magnetic 
charging area

Horn hole

1) Do not charge in a humid and watery environment.

2) Please regularly clean the back of the watch and the surface of the wireless charger with a clean
flannel to ensure the watch and the wireless charger surface are in full contact to ensure normal 
charging.

3) This product is not equipped with a power adapter. In order to ensure the safety of family members
and property, you can use the computer USB interface or choose a power adapter with an output of 
no more than 5V/1A when charging. Please buy power adapters through regular channels, and avoid
using low-quality, fake power adapters to avoid bursting or fir

e.

Attivare il Bluetooth e il GPS sul 
telefono, avviare l'applicazione

Vai a Dispositivo -> + Aggiungi dispositivo

Fine

Fare clic su "Cerca dispositivo".
e selezionare l'orologio

Cliccare "Scansione codice 
QR". e scansionare il codice 

sull'orologio

COLLEGAMENTO AUDIO

Bluetooth attivo

SCHERMO 
A CONTATTO
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In basso

In alto

A destra
Menù 

scorciatoie
Dati 

sportivi

1. Premere a lungo lo schermo per 
accedere al menù di scelta del 
quadrante dell’orologio

Centro di controllo

Messaggi

A sinistra

TOUCHSCREEN
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Swipe down

Swipe up

Swipe 
right

shortcut 
keys

sports 

data

1. Long press the screen to enter the dial 
selection interface, swipe left or right to 
switch the dial, and click once after con-
firming the dial.

Control Center

message 

notification

Swipe 
left

CONNECT THE SMART WATCH
After the mobile phone turns on the Bluetooth, enter 

the APP 
If the APP cannot be opened, please turn on the positioning of your phone and then 

open the APP

Go to the device->Click 'Device' -> Click 'Add Device'

Finish

Click 'Search Device',
Choose your device on

the scanning list

Click on 'Scan QR Code 
Binding', scan the QR code 

on the watch

Connect the smart
watch audio

Bluetooth is on

In the initial state of the watch, the Blue-
tooth call is turned off, and the call and 
music functions cannot be used at this 
time. Slide down to open the 'Control 
Center', click the 'Headphone' icon, turn 
on the audio mode, and then turn on the 
Bluetooth call in the mobile phone system 
(when the mobile phone's Bluetooth is 
turned on/down), find the corresponding 
Bluetooth name, and click 'Connect'. After 
the connection is successful, the call and 
music functions can be used normally.

( )
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Message Message
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km

Selezione dei quadranti
Premere a lungo lo schermo: accedere alal selezione dei quadranti, scorrere il 
dito verso sinistra-destra per selezionare il quadrante, confermare con un clic.

Centro di controllo
Modalità DND (non disturbare), impostazioni della luminosità dello schermo, 
ricerca del telefono,
informazioni sul sistema.

Informazioni sull'attività giornaliera
Calorie bruciate, distanza percorsa (approssimativa), numero di passi .

Sport
Scelta dell’attività sportiva da monitorare
.

Dial switch
Long press for 2s on the home screen to enter the dial switch interface.
Slide right and left to  switch the dial for selection and click to select the dial.

Control center
Function overview: DND (Do Not Disturb), screen brightness settings, find phone,
power saving mode, system information.

Movement data
It displays the number of steps, distance and calories on the same day.
You can set a goal on the App, including steps, distance and calories.

Sports
Options for sport patterns: walking, running, cycling, mountain climbing,
swimming, yoga, round-belly machine, basketball, etc.

Diario delle attività
L'orologio memorizza gli ultimi 10 allenamenti/attività: durata, frequenza cardiaca e 
calorie bruciate.

Frequenza cardiaca
L'attivazione del sensore verde sulla parte inferiore dell'orologio indica l'inizio di 
una misurazione che dura circa 40 secondi. Tenere l’orologio costantemente a 
contatto con la pelle.

Pressione sanguigna
La misurazione richiede 30-60 secondi. Sedersi in una posizione comoda 
durante la misurazione Tenere l'orologio all'altezza del cuore, ad esempio 
appoggiando la mano su un tavolo.

Saturazione
La misurazione richiede circa 30-60 secondi

Sport record
The interface saves the recent 10 pieces of historical sport records. You can view
the sport duration, heart rate andcalories duringthe sport.

Heart rate
Enter the interface for heart rate measurement. When the green light at
the bottom is on it will start measurement. The measurement will be completed
within 40s and has a vibration reminder.

Sleep
The interface displays the monitoring result of you sleep on the same day.
The data is updated every day. Connect it to the APP and you can upload and
save the data syschronously. The device will recalculate the data information
 for the new day.

Blood pressure
Enter the interface for blood pressure measurement. When the green light at
the bottom is on, it will start measurement .The measurement will be completed
within 30~60s and has a vibration reminder. The measurement is based on PPG
technology.

Blood oxygen
Enter the interface for blood oxygen measurement. When the green light at
the bottom is on, it will start measurement. The measurement will be completed
within 30~60s and has a vibration reminder. The measurement is based on PPG
technology. 

Female health
Keep the watch connected to the APP. You can open the female health reminder
on the App, you can view the female health reminder information on the watch.

Music
Keep the watch connected to the APP. You can control the pause and start of
the mobile phone music player, volume adjustment and song switching.

Weather
After you connect your watch with the APP and open the location permission,
the weather interface will display the real-time temperature and weather type.

Alarm clock
Keep the watch connected to the APP. You can set a single alarm clock or 
a cyclic alarm clock.You can set up to 5 alarm clocks.

Stopwatch
Click the start button for the stopwatch to start. Click the pause button to 
pause the stopwatch. Click the reset button to zero the stopwatch. It can save
up to 99 pieces of data. 

Timer
As for the timer function, user may start quick timing through the system by
pressing time or the user-defined button to set the time. Click the Start button
for the timing to start. Click the pause button to stop the timing. Click the reset
button to zero the timing.

Information
Open information push on the App and the watch can receive the corresponding
messages. It can save up to the last 15 messages.

Find my phone
Keep the watch connected to the App and click “Find my phone”. The bell rings
on your mobile phone and the watch shows that you have successfully found
your mobile phone; If the watch is not connected to the APP, the watch will
indicate that it is not connected.

Settings
Settings function includes screen displayʢdial switch, duration of screen
brightening, brightness control, duration of screen brightening through palming),
language, vibration strength, menu style, battery, QR code and system settings.

Breath training
During breath training, there are 1 minute and 2 minutes options. User clicks
the corresponding duration for breathing training. After clicking to start, follow
the icon to zoom in and inhale, shrink and exhale.

Drinking reminder
You can open this function through [device > drinking reminder] on the APP.
After it is opened, you can set the start time, end time and reminder interval.

Sedentary reminder
You can open this function through [device > sedentary reminder] on the App.
After it is opened, you can set the start time, end time and the period for “Do
Not Disturb”.

Funzioni donna
Una volta inseriti i dati nell'app, l'orologio notificherà la fase di del ciclo 
mestruale.

Musica
Se l'orologio è collegato al telefono, questa interfaccia può controllare il 
lettore musicale del telefono.
NOTA: il funzionamento di quest’opzione dipende dal software dello sm 
artphone e/o dall'applicazione utilizzata.

Meteo
Una volta effettuata la sincronizzazione con l’app, verranno inviate 
informazioni sul meteo attuale.

Allarme
In caso di collegamento all'app, è possibile impostare fino a 5 allarmi.
.
Cronometro
Timer
Informazioni su chiamate/messaggi

Trova il telefono
Con un collegamento BT, è possibile rilevare il telefono se si trova nel raggio d'azione 
della rete.

Bluetooth
Impostazioni
Lingua, forza della vibrazione, stile del menu, codice QR dell'applicazione, parametri del 
display

Respirazione
Selezionare l'opzione 1 o 2 minuti. Una volta selezionata, inspirare ed espirare secondo il 
ritmo indicato dall'animazione dell'orologio.

Promemoria assunzione di liquidi
Le impostazioni vengono effettuate nell'app

Segnalatore di immobilità
Attivato nell'app

NON GETTARE LE PILE O LE 
BATTERIE ESAUSTE NEL 
FUOCO

CAUTION: DO NOT DISCONNECT THE BATTERY
NOR THROW BATTERIES INTO FIRE

FIND YOUR USER MANUAL LANGUAGE

FIND YOUR USER
MANUAL LANGUAGE

SPECIFICHE

SPECIFICATION

Dimensioni: 48*41*11 [mm].
Peso: 60 g
Cinturino: silicone/metallo
EIRP: -2,66 dBm
Display: 1,3" AMOLED
Memoria: RAM: 192KB + ROM: 256KB + 128Mb 
Nor flash Impermeabilità: IP68
Batteria: 200 mAh

Dimensions: 48*41*11 [mm]

Weight: 60g

Band: silikon/metal

EIRP: -2,66 dBm

Display: 1,3” AMOLED

Memory: RAM: 192KB + ROM: 256KB + 128Mb Nor flash

Waterproof: IP68

Battery: 200mAh

**Potenza massima della frequenza radio emessa nell'intervallo
2402-2480MHz

*The maximum radio frequency radiated in the range 2402-2480MHz

Scopri tutta la collezione degli 
smartwatch MAXCOM

Nella fase iniziale della connessione, 
le chiamate BT sono disattivate e la 
funzione di controllo della musica 
non  di controllo e cliccare 
sull'icona degli auricolari che attiva 
la funzione audio, quindi attivare la 
funzione audio nel menu Bluetooth 
del telefono, cercare FW58 e 
cliccare Connetti. Da questo punto 
è possibile parlare attraverso 
l’orologio e controllare il lettore 
musicale.

Sonno
Visualizza i dati relativi alla qualità e alla durata del sonno, suddivisi in sonno 
profondo e sonno superficiale. Il dispositivo rileva automaticamente il sonno, non è 
necessario sapere in anticipo quanto tempo si dormirà.

Quando è collegato a un telefono cellulare, il dispositivo 
sincronizza alcuni dati con il telefono cellulare tramite Bluetooth: 
orario, meteo, notifiche; notizie, salute, dati sportivi, ecc. Questi 
dati non saranno sincronizzati, quando la connessione si 
interrompe o il Bluetooth è spento.

MAXCOM SA dichiara che il tipo di apparecchio radio FW 58 è conforme alla 
direttiva 2014/53/UE, alla direttiva 2011/65/UE (RoHS). Il testo completo della 
dichiarazione di conformità UE è disponibile al seguente indirizzo Indirizzo 
Internet:




